

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

ERIC D. HARGAN, et al.,

*Applicants,*

v.

ROCHELLE GARZA,

*Respondent.*

---

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AND BRIEF FOR THE STATES OF TEXAS,  
ARKANSAS, LOUISIANA, MICHIGAN, MISSOURI, NEBRASKA,  
NORTH DAKOTA, OHIO, OKLAHOMA, SOUTH CAROLINA,  
SOUTH DAKOTA, AND WEST VIRGINIA AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT  
OF APPLICANTS' STAY APPLICATION**

---

KEN PAXTON  
Attorney General of Texas

JEFFREY C. MATEER  
First Assistant  
Attorney General

SCOTT A. KELLER  
Solicitor General  
*Counsel of Record*

KYLE D. HAWKINS  
Assistant Solicitor  
General

DAVID J. HACKER  
Special Counsel for  
Civil Litigation

OFFICE OF THE  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)  
Austin, Texas 78711-2548  
scott.keller@oag.texas.gov  
(512) 936-1700

---

---

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Contents.....	i
Table of Authorities.....	ii
Interest of Amici Curiae.....	1
Summary of Argument.....	2
Argument.....	4
I. Unlawfully-Present Aliens with Virtually No Connections to the United States Have No Constitutional Right to an Elective Abortion That Is Not Medically Necessary. ....	4
A. The Court Should Apply its Well Established “Substantial Connections” Test, Which Recognizes a Sliding Scale Providing that the Degree of Connections to this Country Determines the Degree of Rights Accorded to Aliens. ....	4
B. The Operative Complaint Confirms that Doe Has No “Substantial Connections” to This Country.....	12
C. Plaintiff’s Authorities Do Not Establish the Right Doe Seeks to Assert.....	13
II. The District Court’s Order Harms the Public Interest.....	15
Conclusion.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Am. Civil Liberties Union of Northern California v. Burwell</i> , No. 3:16-cv-03539-LB (N.D. Cal.) .....	8, 9
<i>Arbelaez v. Newcomb</i> , 1 F. App'x 1 (D.C. Cir. 2001) (per curiam).....	5
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012) .....	1, 11
<i>Bellotti v. Baird</i> , 443 U.S. 622 (1979) .....	7
<i>Causeway Med. Suite v. Ieyoub</i> , 109 F.3d 1096 (1997) .....	7
<i>In re Doe</i> , 501 S.W.3d 313 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2016).....	8
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007) .....	1
<i>Ibrahim v. Dep't of Homeland Sec.</i> , 669 F.3d 983 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	4, 5
<i>Landon v. Plasencia</i> , 459 U.S. 21 (1982) .....	5
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010) .....	10
<i>Meachum v. Fano</i> , 427 U.S. 215 (1976) .....	3
<i>Planned Parenthood of Central Missouri v. Danforth</i> , 428 U.S. 52 (1976) .....	7
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992) .....	7
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982) .....	4

*DRAFT*

*Sherley v. Sebelius*,  
644 F.3d 388 (D.C. Cir. 2011) ..... 3

*Texas v. United States*,  
106 F.3d 661 (5th Cir. 1997) ..... 11

*Trump v. Int’l Refugee Assistance Project*,  
137 S. Ct. 2080 (2017) (per curiam) ..... 5

*United States v. Carpio–Leon*,  
701 F.3d 974 (4th Cir. 2012) ..... 10

*United States v. Flores*,  
663 F.3d 1022 (8th Cir. 2011) (per curiam) ..... 10

*United States v. Meza-Rodriguez*,  
798 F.3d 664 (7th Cir. 2015), *cert. denied*, 136 S. Ct. 1655 (2016) ..... 4, 10

*United States v. Portillo–Munoz*,  
643 F.3d 437 (5th Cir. 2011) ..... 10

*United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez*,  
494 U.S. 259 (1990) ..... 2, 4, 5

*Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt*,  
136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016) ..... 7

*Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.*,  
555 U.S. 7 (2008) ..... 3

*Zadvydas v. Davis*,  
533 U.S. 678 (2001) ..... 4, 5

**Rules**

45 C.F.R. § 411.92(a)..... 8
